

No. 23-124

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON,  
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ALDRICH PUMP  
LLC, MURRAY BOILER LLC, AND BESTWALL  
LLC IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

GREGORY M. GORDON  
JONES DAY  
2727 N. Harwood Street  
Suite 500  
Dallas, TX 75201

JEFFREY B. ELLMAN  
JONES DAY  
1221 Peachtree Street, NE  
Suite 400  
Atlanta, GA 30361

C. KEVIN MARSHALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRETT J. WIERENGA  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

BRAD B. ERENS  
JONES DAY  
110 N. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Asbestos Amici’s Complaints about the “Texas Two-Step” Are Baseless and Irrelevant. ....	2
II. Asbestos Trusts Are Constitutional.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7, 11
<i>In re Aldrich Pump LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3729335 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2021) .....	3, 9
<i>In re Aldrich Pump LLC</i> , No. 20-30608, Dkt. 1712 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Apr. 6, 2023).....	5
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 47 F.4th 233 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 605 B.R. 43 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019).....	4
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 606 B.R. 243 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019).....	7, 9
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 71 F.4th 168 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	3, 6, 8
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 17-31795 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Feb. 17, 2023).....	5
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>In re DBMP LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3552350 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2021) .....	3, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Fed.-Mogul Glob. Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , No. 10-31607 (Bankr. W.D.N.C.) .....	11
<i>In re Imerys Talc Am., Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 361 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 64 F.4th 84 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 652 B.R. 433 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2023) .....	6
<i>In re Paddock Enters., LLC</i> , No. 20-10028 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 6, 2020) .....	3
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 361 .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 524 .....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-2601 .....	3
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 18-217 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Missouri Judicial Report Supplement Fiscal Year 2022—Statewide Data on Jury Trials.....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-11-819, <i>Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts</i> (2011).....	7, 10
